

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)

GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE
PARTNERS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LAW PROFESSORS IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PLAINTIFFS FACE RISK OF IMMINENT INJURY DUE TO EXPLORATIVE USES PERMITTED UNDER THE GENERAL MINING LAW OF 1872, MAKING THIS CASE RIPE FOR JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	4
II. THE TRUMP PROCLAMATION EXCEEDS THE AUTHORITY DELEGATED TO THE PRESIDENT BY CONGRESS UNDER THE ANTIQUITIES ACT	9
III. CONGRESSIONAL RATIFICATION OF THE MONUMENT’S BOUNDARIES PRECLUDES MODIFICATION BY PRESIDENTIAL DECLARATION	10
A. The President may not exercise authority delegated by Congress in a manner that is contrary to Congressional intent	11
B. Congress adopted and ratified the boundaries and purposes of the Monument under the Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998	12
C. Subsequent legislation confirms Congress’s authority and intent to protect resources within Grand Staircase, precluding Presidential modification of the Monument’s area or boundaries.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Dames & Moore v. Regan,
453 U.S. 654 (1981).....11

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 12011

Kleppe v. New Mexico,
426 U.S. 529 (1976).....9

Little v. Barreme,
6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 170 (1804).....11

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
555 U.S. 488 (2009)..... 4-5

United States v. San Francisco,
310 U.S. 16 (1940).....9

U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP),
412 U.S. 669 (1973).....5

Union Oil Co. v. Smith,
249 U.S. 337 (1919).....5

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....11

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. art, IV, § 3, cl. 2.....9

Statutes

Antiquities Act,
54 U.S.C. § 320301 *passim*

Automobile National Heritage Area Act,
Pub. L. 115-355, § 201 (1998).....18

Federal Land Policy and Management Act,
43 U.S.C. § 1710.....14

General Mining Law of 1872,
 Ch. 152, 17 Stat. 91 (1872) (codified at 30 U.S.C. § 21)..... *passim*

Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009,
 Pub. L. No. 111-11, § 2002(a), 123 Stat. 991 (2009)18

Utah Schools and Lands Exchange Act of 1998,
 Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998)..... *passim*

Utah Statehood Enabling Act,
 Ch. 138, § 6, 28 Stat. 107 (1894).....13

Zion National Park Act,
 Pub. L. No. 66-83, 41 Stat. 356 (1919) (codified at 16 U.S.C. § 344)14

Presidential Documents

Proclamation No. 6920, *Establishment of the Grand Staircase-Escalante
 National Monument*, 61 Fed. Reg. 50223 (Sept. 18, 1996)7, 8, 15

Proclamation No. 9682, *Modifying the Grand Staircase-Escalante
 National Monument*, 80 Fed. Reg. 235 (Dec. 4, 2017).....2, 4, 7

Federal Regulations

36 C.F.R. § 228.4 (2017)6

43 C.F.R. § 3809 (2017) 6-7

43 C.F.R. § 8341.1(a).....7

Congressional Documents

Hardrock Mining and Reclamation Act of 2007, H.R. 2262,
 110th Congress, 1st Sess. (2007)7

Related Filings

Amicus Curiae Brief of Law Professors Supporting Plaintiffs’ Opposition to
 Motion to Dismiss, *Hopi Tribe v. Trump*, No.1:17-cv-02590-TSC,
 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2018), ECF No. 7510

Other Authorities

D.C. Local Rule 7(o)(2)1

Agreement to Exchange Utah School Trust Lands between the State of Utah and the United States of America (May 8, 1998)15, 16

Brad Barber, *Guest Opinion: Turning a Win-Win Public Lands Compromise into a Loss for All Americans*, *Deseret News* (October 19, 2018), <https://www.deseretnews.com/article/900037634/guest-opinion-turning-a-win-win-public-lands-compromise-into-a-loss-for-all-americans.html>8, 16, 17

Clarification of Cultural Resource Considerations for Off-Highway Vehicle Designations and Travel Management, IM 2012-067, Instruction Memorandum from U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Land Mgmt. (Feb. 10, 2012)8

Cryptobiotic Soil Crusts, Glen Canyon National Recreation Area, National Park Service (2007), <https://www.nps.gov/glca/learn/nature/soils.htm>.....7

James Rasband, et al., *Natural Resources Law and Policy* (3d ed. 2016)13

Jayne Belnap, *Cryptobiotic Soils: Holding the Place in Place* (USGS, 2016), <https://geochange.er.usgs.gov/sw/impacts/biology/crypto/>8

Jeffrey E Lovich, and David Bainbridge, *Anthropogenic Degradation of the Southern California Desert Ecosystem and Prospects for Natural Recovery and Restoration*, 24 *Envtl. Mgmt.* 309 (1999)..... 7-8

Jennifer Yachnin, *Utah Land Swaps Could Foil a Trump Bid to Strip Protection*, *Environ. & Energy News* (May 2, 2017), <https://www.eenews.net/stories/1060053899>17

John Leshy, *The Mining Law: A Study in Perpetual Motion* (1987)5

Mark Squillace, et al., *Presidents Lack the Authority to Abolish or Diminish National Monuments*, 103 *Va. L. Rev.* 55 (2017)..... 9-10

Mark Squillace, *The Enduring Vitality of the General Mining Law of 1872*, 18 *Envtl. L. Rep.* 10261 (1988)5

Paul W. Gates, *History of Public Land Law Development* (1968)13

The Public Land Survey System, U.S. Geological Survey, <https://nationalmap.gov/>.....13

William J. Clinton, *Remarks Announcing the Establishment of the Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument at Grand Canyon National Park, Arizona* (Sept. 18, 1996), transcript by Gerhard Peters and John T. Woolley, The American Presidency Project, University of California Santa Barbara, <https://www.presidency.ucsb.edu/node/221204>.....15
